

SLR:SDE:KMA; 2019V03293

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

CLEAR, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
and AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No. 19-CV-07079

-against -

(Reyes, M.J.)

UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER
PROTECTION,

Defendant.

-----X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

SETH D. DuCHARME
ACTING U.S. ATTORNEY
Eastern District of New York
271-A Cadman Plaza East, 7th Floor
Brooklyn, New York 11201
October 23, 2020

KATHLEEN A. MAHONEY
Assistant U.S. Attorney
(Of Counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS 2

 A. The FOIA2

 B. Summary Judgment in FOIA Actions3

ARGUMENT6

PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED
TO ANY RELIEF UNDER THE FOIA

 A. CBP Properly Asserted Exemption 7(E). 6

 1. FOIA Exemption (7)(E).6

 2. CBP Properly Asserted Exemption 7(E).9

 a. The Disputed Withholdings.10

 b. The Withheld Information is Protected Under Exemption 7(E).13

 B. CBP Properly Asserted Exemption 3.18

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allard K. Lowenstein International Human Rights Project v. Department of Homeland Security, 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010)8

American Civil Liberties Union v. Department of Justice, 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012).....18

American Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Department of Justice, 901 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2019).....5

American Immigration Lawyers Association v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security, 2020 WL 5231336 (D.D.C. Sept. 2, 2020).....9, 13-14, 16

Amnesty International USA v. Central Intelligence Agency, 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....18

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....4

Anderson v. U.S. Department of Justice, 326 Fed. Appx. 591 (2d Cir. 2009).....5

Bishop v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security, 45 Fed. Supp. 3d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....8, 16, 17

Blackwell v. Federal Bureau of Investigation, 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....8, 9

Brennan Center for Justice at New York University School of Law v. Department of Homeland Security, 331 F. Supp. 3d 74 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....9

Campbell v. U.S. Department of Justice, 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....9

Carney v. U.S. Department of Justice, 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)4, 5

Central Intelligence Agency v. Sims, 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....18, 19

Clevenger v. U.S. Department of Justice, 2020 WL 1846565 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 3 2020).....3, 9, 18

DiBacco v. U.S. Army, 795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....19

Federal Bureau of Investigation v. Abramson, 456 U.S. 615 (1982).....6-7

Flores v. U.S. Department of Justice, 712 Fed. Appx. 107 (2d Cir. 2018).....5

<i>Freedom of the Press Foundation v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 2020 WL 5992282 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2020).....	16
<i>Gonzalez v. U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services</i> , 2020 WL 4343872 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2020).....	8, 17
<i>Grand Central Partnership, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....	3, 4
<i>Halpern v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</i> , 181 F.2d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	3, 7
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980).....	3
<i>Larson v. Dep’t of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Leopold v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2019).....	19
<i>Lindsey v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</i> , 2020 WL 5593935 (D.D.C. Sept. 18, 2020).....	19
<i>Mayer Brown LLP v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Minkovski v. U.S. Department of Treasury</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 244 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	4, 5
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	6
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 954 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2020)	2
<i>New York Times v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 965 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>New York Times Company v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 939 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Platsky v. Food & Drug Administration, Division of Freedom of Information</i> , 2014 WL 7391611 (E.D.N.Y Dec. 24, 2014).....	3
<i>Robbins Geller Rudman & Down LLP v. U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 523 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	3, 7
<i>Sack v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 53 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D.D.C. 2014).....	16
<i>Schwartz v. Department of Defense</i> , 2017 WL 78482 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2017).....	7
<i>Spadaro v. U.S. Customs and Border Protection</i> , -- F.3d --, 2020 WL 6140623 (2d Cir. Oct. 20, 2020).....	19

<i>Vazquez v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2012).....	8
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	2
<i>Williams v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</i> , 730 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Wilner v. National Security Agency</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....	5, 18
<i>Zhao v. U.S. Department of State</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 505 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A)	2
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	2
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)	1, 18
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)(B).....	18
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)	1, 6, 7, 8
5 U.S.C. § 552(c)	2
6 U.S.C. § 211(c).....	9
6 U.S.C. § 211(g).....	9
50 U.S.C. § 3024(i).....	18, 19, 20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	3-4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1).....	4
